A Bill for an Act Relating to the Department of Budget and Finance, Making Supplementary Appropriations Out of the General Revenues to Cover Certain Deficiencies for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1969.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to provide supplementary appropriations that are necessary to meet the cost of certain affected programs and services for the remainder of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969.

SECTION 2. The sum of \$1,390,507, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated out of the general funds to the department of budget and finance to be allocated by the department to the affected agencies concerned. These funds shall be used to supplement any prior appropriations made for the specified purposes by any other Act, out of moneys in the treasury received from general revenues. The allocation to be made by the department of budget and finance shall be as follows:

SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	
Economic Assistance Program for Indigents	
and Medical Indigents\$	1,348,621
HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF	
Lanai Community Hospital	41,886

SECTION 3. All unexpended and unencumbered balances of the appropriations made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1969, shall lapse into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 27, 1969.)

176